19-26-2	nna
FORM PTO-1595 RE	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director - U.S. Patent and Please record the aux 2338	40 s or convithered f
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Vince Ciccone $q - z - \partial Z$	2. Name and address of receiving party:
vince electoric 9-27-0 =	Name: Top Grade Molds Ltd.
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	
Yes □ No ■	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Internal Address:
■ Assignment □ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
	Street Address: 929 Pantera Drive
□ Other:	
Execution Date: <u>July 18, 2002</u>	Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2R9
	Additional names and addresses attached? Yes □ No ■
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this application is being filed together with a new	v application, the execution date of the
application is:	
	D. D. (1)
``	B. Patent No.(s)
10/121,371 Additional Numbers attached	.ched? Yes □ No ■
5. Name and address of party to whom	6. Total number of applications and patents
correspondence concerning document should	involved: /_1_/
be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40,00
Name: David L. Principe	■ Enclosed
Hodgson Russ LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
Address: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000	8. Deposit Account number: 08-2442
Address. One weet Traza, butte 2000	0 -0 5
City: Buffalo State: NY ZIP: 14203-2391	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature	7 5
	. Commention in terms and a sound many attends of comme
	g information is true and correct and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.	\rightarrow 110 \bigcirc 2
David L. Principe, Reg. No. 39,336	September 19, 2002
Name of Person Signing Signature	
	over sheet, attachments and document:
	3
	a company to the company of the comp
MAIL TO: Director - U.S. Patent and Tradema	rk Office, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231	

740501 9/26/2002 LMUELLER 00000012 10121371

41 FC:581

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 013317 FRAME: 0997

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VINCE CICCONE, (hereinafter referred to as CICCONE) whose full post office address is 118 Rushworth Crescent, Klienburg, Ontario, L0J 1C0 Canada, have invented an invention entitled:

CENTERING MECHANISM FOR INJECTION STACK MOLD

as fully described and claimed in Canadian patent application No. $\frac{2}{381}$, $\frac{694}{694}$ filed $\frac{April 10}{2002}$ and United States patent application No. $\frac{10}{121,371}$ filed $\frac{April 12}{2002}$ for such invention (said Canadian patent application entitled CENTERING MECHANISM FOR INJECTION STACK MOLD, said United States patent application entitled CENTERING APPARATUS FOR INJECTION MOLD MACHINE;

AND WHEREAS, the invention was made by CICCONE during the course of his employment with TOP GRADE MOLDS LTD., whose full post office address is 929 Pantera Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L4W 2R9 Canada;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to him in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CICCONE hereby confirms that he has sold, assigned, and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to TOP GRADE MOLDS LTD., its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention;

AND CICCONE hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in TOP GRADE MOLDS LTD., its successors and assigns;

REEL: 013317 FRAME: 0998

AND CICCONE hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to TOP GRADE MOLDS LTD., the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this Assignment and sale not been made;

AND CICCONE hereby authorizes and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from them, and CICCONE hereby assigns to said assignee all their said right to claim such priority in any country from said patent applications;

AND CICCONE hereby authorize and grant to the firm RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLP of 1 Queen Street East, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario M5C 3B1 Canada, the power to insert on this Assignment such further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent regulations of any country for recordation of this document.

Executed at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, this day of2002.
VINCE SICCONE
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
Before me this day of 2002 personally appeared Vince Ciccone to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing Assignment, who in my presence executed this Assignment and who by me being sworn did acknowledge that he/them executed this Assignment as his/their free

act and deed.

Notary Public

PATENT RECORDED: 09/24/2002 REEL: 013317 FRAME: 0999